

No. 14-56

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

PACIFIC SHORES PROPERTIES, LLC,
ALICE CONNER, SEAN WISEMAN, TERRI BRIDGEMAN,
NEWPORT COAST RECOVERY LLC, AND YELLOWSTONE
WOMEN'S FIRST STEP HOUSE, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

AARON C. HARP

City Attorney

MICHAEL TORRES

Assistant City Attorney

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

100 Civic Center Drive

Newport Beach, CA 92658

(949) 644-3131

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

AMIR C. TAYRANI

JONATHAN C. BOND

KELLAM M. CONOVER*

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

T. PETER PIERCE
SASKIA T. ASAMURA
TOUSSAINT S. BAILEY
RICHARDS, WATSON
& GERSHON, P.C.
355 South Grand Avenue
40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3101
(213) 626-8484

** Admitted only in California; practicing under the supervision
of Principals of the Firm*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT AND DEEPENS EXISTING CONFUSION	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	6
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	9
IV. RESPONDENTS' ASSERTED VEHICLE PROBLEMS ARE ILLUSORY	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	9
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995)	5, 6
<i>Flores v. Pierce</i> , 617 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cnty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	8
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012).....	12
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011).....	12
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	12

<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014).....	12
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	9
<i>Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis</i> , 77 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	8
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	7
<i>Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Smith & Lee Assocs., Inc. v. City of Taylor</i> , 102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Tex. Dep’t Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , No. 13-1371 (Oct. 2, 2014)	9
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	8
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	8
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 623	6
42 U.S.C. § 3601	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101	1
